

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Dec 07, 2015, 4:25 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 91610-1

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND
INDUSTRIES,

Respondent,

v.

LYONS ENTERPRISES, INC. d/b/a JANPRO CLEANING SYSTEMS,

APPELLANT.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON BUSINESS

FILED
DEC 15 2015
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

Robert A. Battles, WSBA No. 22163
ASSOCIATION OF
WASHINGTON BUSINESS
1414 Cherry Street SE
Olympia, WA 98507
Telephone: (360) 943-1600

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	2
III. ISSUES OF CONCERN TO <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	3
Among the issues presented in the Appeal, this memorandum seeks to address the following issues raised by Lyons in the Petition for Review (PFR) and Supplemental Brief.:	3
1. Franchises of franchisors like Lyons and other similarly situated franchisors are not covered workers of the franchisor because the "essence" of the franchise agreement is not "personal labor." RCW 51.08.180.	3
2. In <i>White v. Dep 't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 48 Wn.2d 470, 294 P.2d 650 (1956), this Court held that RCW 51.08.180 does not apply to an independent contractor who "employs others to do all or part of the work" because, in any such case, the labor is not "personal" to the contractor. The <i>White</i> case exception should also apply franchisees when the franchise agreement permits the franchisees to hire their own employees and delegate the work to others.	Error! Bookmark not defined.
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
V. ARGUMENT	3
A The Essence of a Franchise Agreement is not Personal Labor	3

B. The Court of Appeals Failed to Properly Apply this Court's Three-Part Test Established in *White* that shows that Franchisees and their Employees Are Not "Covered Workers." Under the Industrial Insurance Act. 7

VI. CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cook v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 46 Wn.2d 475, 476, 282 P.2d 265 (1955).....	4,7
<i>Crall v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 45 Wn.2d 497, 275 P.2d 903 (1954).....	8,9,10
<i>Dana's Housekeeping, Inc. v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 76 Wn. App. 600, 886 P.2d 1147 (1995).....	6, 7
<i>Department of Labor and Industries v. Tacoma Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 31 Wash. App. 117, 124, 639 P.2d 843, review denied, 97 Wn.2d 1015 (1982)	4
<i>Haller v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 13 Wn.2d 164, 168, 124 P.2d 559 (1942).....	5,8
<i>Lloyd 's of Yakima Floor Ctr. v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 33 Wn. App. 745, 749, 662 P.2d 391 (1982).....	4,7
<i>Malang v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 139 Wn. App. 677, 688, 162 P.3d 450 (2007).....	4
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 51 Wn App. 159, 164, 752 P.2d 381 (1988).....	8,9,10
<i>Silliman v. Argus Services, Inc.</i> 105 Wn. App. 232, 238, 19 P.3d 428 (2001).....	8
<i>White v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 48 Wn.2d 470, 474, 294 P.2d 650 (1956).....	3,7,8,9,10, 11

Statutes

RCW 51.08.1803
RCW 51.08.180(1).....3,4

Rules

RAP 10.6(b)2
RAP 10.2(f).....2
RAP 18.6.....2
